
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Risk Committee 
AGENDA & REPORTS 

for the meeting 
 

Friday, 1 September 2023 
at 8.30 am 

 
in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Friday, 1 September 2023 at 8.30 am

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 1 September 2023

 
 
Membership The Lord Mayor 

1 Council Member 
4 External Independent Members 
2 Proxy Council Members 

Quorum 4 

Presiding Member David Powell 

Committee Members The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Paula Davies 

John Oliver 

Simon Rodger 

Councillor Jing Li 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 
 

 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology -  

Councillor Li 
 

 

 
3 Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 4 August 
2023, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

View public 4 August 2023 Minutes here. 
 

 

 
4 Presiding Member Reports 

 

 

 
5 Reports  
 
 5.1 Audit and Risk Committee Terms of Reference 4 - 14 
 
 5.2 Q4 Report 15 - 135 
 
 5.3 ACMA Audited Financial Statements & Report on Financial Results 136 - 191 
 
 5.4 Adelaide Aquatic Centre Redevelopment - Prudential Review 

 

192 - 226 

 
6 Emerging Key Risks 

 

 

 
7 Independent Member Discussion 

 

 

 
8 Other Business 

 

 

 

 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g791/Public%20minu
[...]
ty to deliver the planned program of works such as 
material and contractor availability and an unfavourable procurement environment with challenging market 
conditions. As a result, at the end of the financial year an additional $6.62 million of carry forwards have been 
identified for the capital program in Quarter 4. This will be incorporated into the Quarter 1 2023/24 Report to be 
presented in November 2023, once financial statements are audited and finalised. 

The information and updates in this report and attachments are as at 30 June 2023. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the 2022-23 Preliminary Financial Position as presented in Attachment A to Item 5.2 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 1 September 2023, which include: 

1.1. Total operating income of $215.454 million ($213.446 million estimated in Q3) 

1.2. Total operating expenditure (including depreciation) of $213.914 million ($213.359 million estimated 
in Q3) 

1.3. An operating surplus of $1.54 million ($87,000 estimated in Q3) 

2. Notes results presented are subject to external audit, and therefore are estimates at this stage. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5.2



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 1 September 2023

3. Notes the Capital Works Quarter 4 Review as presented in Attachment A to Item 5.2 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 1 September 2023, which include: 

3.1. Major Projects expenditure of $14.19 million ($17.1 million estimated in Q3) 

3.2. New and Upgrades expenditure of $4.02 million ($6.5 million estimated in Q3) 

3.3. Renewals expenditure of $30.12 million ($38.2 million estimated in Q3) 

3.4. Capital Program Management expenditure of $8.95 million ($9.8 million in Q3) 

3.5. Grant funding to support capital expenditure on new/upgraded assets of $6.7 million ($11.7 million 
in Q3). 

4. Notes the Adelaide Central Market Authority Quarter 4 report 2022/23 (Attachment B to Item 5.2 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 1 September 2023). 

5. Notes the Adelaide Economic Development Agency Quarter 4 report 2022/23 (Attachment C to Item 5.2 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 1 September 2023). 

6. Notes the Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority Quarter 4 report 2022/23 (Attachment D to Item 5.2 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 1 September 2023). 

7. Notes the Brown Hill Keswick Creek Quarter 4 report 2022/23 (Attachment E to Item 5.2 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 1 September 2023). 

8. Notes that at the end of this Quarter 93% of Projects were capitalised within 10 Weeks, exceeding the 
70% target proposed by the Audit and Risk Committee at its meeting of 5 February 2021. 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 16



 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 1 September 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities  
Regular reporting to the Audit and Risk Committee on the performance of the organisation 
demonstrates good governance and supports sound financial management and decision 
making that enables Council to achieve financial sustainability. 

Policy Not as a result of this report. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report. 

Resource Not as a result of this report. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

The regular monitoring and reporting of Council’s performance is a key step in mitigating 
risk-related events that could impact the delivery of the Strategic Plan and Business Plan 
and Budget. This includes monitoring the performance of services, business activities, 
project delivery and the performance of subsidiaries. 

Opportunities 
The provision of quarterly reporting assists Council to fulfill its obligations of Section 122(1) 
of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) wit
[...]
 includes activities 
such as tendering, and constructing/creating an asset.

Subsidiaries Established by Council under Section 42 of the Local Government Act 
1999 that operate under independent boards or organisations that City of 
Adelaide either operates or supports.

Terms in order of appearance  

P
age 22



Kaurna 
Acknowledgement

3 – 5
Introduction
Kaurna Acknowledgement, City & 
Community Profiles

6 – 10
Delivery against our Commitments
Strategic Annual Priorities, Community 
Services Quarter Highlights, 
Commercial Services Quarter 
Highlights

11 – 37
Capital Program Status Reports
Major Projects, New & Upgrade, 
Renewals

City of Adelaide tampendi, ngadlu Kaurna 
yertangga banbabanbalyarnendi (inbarendi). 
Kaurna meyunna yaitya mattanya Womma 
Tarndanyako. Parnako yailtya, parnuko tappa 
purruna, parnuko yerta ngadlu tampendi. 
Yellaka Kaurna meyunna itto yailtya, tappa 
purruna, yerta kuma burro martendi, burro 
warriappendi, burro tangka martulyaiendi. 
Kumarta yaitya miyurna iyangka yalaka ngadlu 
tampinthi.  
 
City of Adelaide acknowledges the traditional 
Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and 
present. We recognise and respect their cultural 
heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing 
importance to the Kaurna people living today. 
And we also extend that respect to other 
Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations. 

Contents

38 – 47
Strategic Projects Status Update

48 – 51 
Financial Statements
Financial Summary, Financial 
Indicators, Treasury Report

52 – 53
Subsidiary Reports

P
age 23



Kaurna Heritage
Adelaide is located on the traditional Country of the Kaurna people. 
The main square in the heart of the city is known as Victoria 
Square/Tarntanyangga, which means Red kangaroo dreaming. 
Similarly, the river is named River Torrens/Karrawirra Parri, reflecting 
the Kaurna name meaning Redgum forest. All 29 parks and 
significa
[...]
d work 
packaging is currently being reviewed in this context, 
and further consultation with Council will be 
undertaken as part of this review. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 135



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 1 September 2023

 

Friday, 1 September 2023 
Audit and Risk Committee 

ACMA Audited Financial Statements & 
Report on Financial Results 
 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities 
Program Contact:  
Anthony Spartalis, Manager 
Finance & Procurement 

Public Approving Officer:  
Michael Sedgman, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report presents the Adelaide Central Market Authority (ACMA) audited financial statements for the 2022/23 
financial year.  

The Retail and Commercial Leases Act 1995 (the Act) requires the Central Market Marketing Fund’s (CMMF) 
Income and Expenditure Statement to be presented before 30 September each year. External auditors prepare 
both the ACMA Financial Statements and the CMMF’s Income and Expenditure Statement and both sets of 
statements are presented together before 30 September. 

Previously ACMA financial statements have been presented with the City of Adelaide consolidated statements, but 
a 2021 change to ACMA’s Charter requires the presentation of the financial statements to the Audit and Risk 
Committee (ARC) before being presented to the ACMA Board. The timing of ARC meetings for 2023/24 means the 
ACMA statements are being presented to ARC separately this year to meet Act deadlines.  

The end of year financial result is as follows: 

  Operating surplus of $83,000 (deficit of $146,000 in 2021/22) 
  Total operating income of $4.775 million ($4.282 million 2021/22) 
  Total operating expenditure of $4.692 million ($4.428 million 2021/22) 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the 2022-23 Financial Position as presented in Attachment A to Item 5.3 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 1 September 2023, which includes: 

1.1 An operating surplus of $83,000 (deficit of $146,000 in 2021/22) 

1.2 Total operating income of $4.775 million ($4.282 million 2021/22) 

1.3 Total operating expenditure of $4.692 million ($4.428 million 2021/22) 

2. Notes the audited Adelaide Central Market Authority Financial Statements for 2022-23 as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 5.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
1 September 2023, have been reviewed by the Adelaide Central Market Authority Board at its meeting on 
24 August 2023. These financial results will be included in the Consolidated Financial Statements of the 
City of Adelaide. 

3. Notes the Adelaide Central Market Authority Annual Completion Report for the year ended 30 June 2023 
from Council’s external auditors, BDO, contained in Attachment B to Item 5.3 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 1 September 2023. 

 

Page 136

Agenda Item 5.3



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 1 September 2023

4. Considers the Financial Statements for 2022-23 as contained in Attachment A to Item 5.3 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 1 September 2023 present fairly the financial 
position of the Adelaide Central Market Authority, and subject to minor administrative changes and 
subsequent balance date event adjustments, be certified by the City of Adelaide Chief Executive Officer 
and the Acting Chair of Adelaide Central Market Authority. 

5. Considers it is appropriate that the representation letter requested by the external auditor of the Adelaide 
Central Market Authority, contained in Attachment C to Item 5.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
Audit and Risk Committee held on 1 September 2023 is signed by management.  

6. Notes the Certification of Auditor Independence in relation to Adelaide Central Market Authority, contained 
in Attachment D to Item 5.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
1 September 2023. 

7. Notes the audited Central Market Marketing Fund (CMMF) Financial Statements for 2022-23 as contained 
in Attachment E to Item 5.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
1 September 2023, have been audited and present fairly the position of the CMMF. 

8. Notes the representation letter requested by the external auditor of the Central Market Marketing Fund, 
contained in Attachment F to Item 5.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 1 September 2023, is signed by management.  

 

 
 

 

Page 137



 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 1 September 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities  
Regular reporting to the Audit and Risk Committee on the performance of the organisation 
and its subsidiaries demonstrates good governance and supports sound financial 
management and decision making that enables Council to achieve financial sustainability. 

Policy Not as a result of this report. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report. 

Resource Not as a result of this report. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

The regular monitoring and reporting of Council’s performance is a key step in mitigating 
risk-related events that could impact the delivery of the Strategic Plan and Business Plan 
and Budget. This includes monitoring the performance of services, business activities, 
project delivery and the performance of subsidiaries. 

Opportunities Not as a result of this report. 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report. 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report. 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report. 

23/24 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report. 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result o
[...]
s of the Original Centre including the costs of managing any unforeseen site 
conditions in connection with the demolition; and 

(b) The construction of the community level playing field (including irrigation). The Council will be responsible 
and liable for all costs incurred in the operational closure of the Original Centre. 

To ensure good governance and accountability, local government entities are required under section 48 of the 
Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) to consider a report addressing prudential issues when engaging in any 
project where the expected capital cost of the project over the ensuing five years is likely to exceed $4m (indexed).  

As at the date of this Report, the relevant threshold is $5.475m. Administration does not believe that the Project 
falls within an exemption of section 48(3) of the Act. As such, section 48(1) of the Act applies and, in compliance 
with that section, Administration has prepared a Prudential Report for presentation to Council Members. 

The Act requires Council to make prudential information set out in a Prudential Report available to the public. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION. 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives the BRM Advisory ‘Prudential Report: Adelaide Aquatic Centre Redevelopment’ August 2023’ as 
per Attachment A to Item 5.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
1 September 2023 as required by the Audit and Risk Committee Terms of Reference.  

2. Notes that the Strategic Risks raised in the report will be monitored by the Administration through the 
Strategic Risk and Internal Audit Group. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 192

Agenda Item 5.4



 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 1 September 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities  

Policy Not relevant to this report 

Consultation 

Public consultation regarding the essential terms of t
[...]
losed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information open to 
the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) & (d) and section 90(2) & (7) 
of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee dated 1 September 2021 
resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as the consideration of 
Item 10.1 [Strategic Property Matter – Prudential Report] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public 
would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This item contains certain information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure of which 
could reasonably expect to confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the Council is conducting 
business, prejudice the commercial position of the Council. This Item provides commercially sensitive information 
concerning possible negotiation positions and financial negotiation ranges. 

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably prejudice the position of Council as it includes 
specialist information provided to Council on a confidential basis. 

Public Interest  

The Audit and Risk Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the 
public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information may result in release 
of information prior to the commencement and finalisation of a ‘commercial in confidence’ negotiation process with 
the vendor. 

Page 227

Agenda Item 9



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday, 1 September 2023

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee dated 1 September 2021 orders that the public (with the exception of members of Corporation staff 
and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or 
consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Strategic Property Matter – Prudential Report] listed in the Agenda, on the 
grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (b) & 
(d) of the Act.    

 

 

DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), directs that a meeting of a Council Committee 

must be conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council Committee may order that the public be excluded from attendance 
at a meeting if the Council Committee considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to 
the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public under 
section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees of 
the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in 
[...]
when engaging in any project where the expected capital cost of the project over the ensuing five years is likely to exceed $4m (indexed).
	As at the date of this Report, the relevant threshold is $5.475m. Administration does not believe that the Project falls within an exemption of section 48(3) of the Act. As such, section 48(1) of the Act applies and, in compliance with that section, Administration has prepared a Prudential Report for presentation to Council Members.
	The Act requires Council to make prudential information set out in a Prudential Report available to the public.

	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Prudential Report - Adelaide Aquatic Centre Redevelopment

	9 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	10.1 Strategic Property Matter - Prudential Report
	Attachment A - Final Prudential Report - 218-232 Flinders Street






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT AND RISK 
COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the meeting 

 
 

Friday, 1 September 2023 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 1 September 2023 at 8.30 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 1 September 2023

 
 
 
Present: 
 

 

Presiding Member David Powell 
 
Committee Members The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-

Smith 
Paula Davies 
Councillor Martin (Deputy Lord Mayor) (proxy for 
Councillor Li) 
John Oliver 
Simon Rodger 
 

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Presiding Member stated: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

   
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology:  

Councillor Li 

   
3 Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Simon Rodger, 
Seconded by Paula Davies -  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 4 August 2023, be taken as read 
and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 
   
4 Presiding Member Reports 

Discussion ensued 

 

COO Undertaking – Audit and Risk Committee Annual Work Plan 

The Chief Operating Officer gave an undertaking to bring the Annual Work Plan to the next meeting and to 
list it as a standing item for future Audit and Risk Committee meetings. 

 

COO Undertaking- Legislative Compliance Reform 

The Chief Operating Officer gave an undertaking to provide the status of the Legislation Compliance Audits.  
 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 1 September 2023 at 8.30 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 1 September 2023

5 Reports 

 
5.1 Audit and Risk Committee Terms of Reference 

Discussion ensued during which Michael Sedgman, Chief Operating Officer, City of Adelaide responded to 
questions. 

It was then – 

Moved by Paula Davies, 
Seconded by John Oliver - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Endorses the revised Terms of Reference as Attachment A to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting 
of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 1 September 2023 for adoption by Council with the following 
addition: 

1.1. Reference to Kadaltilla/ Adelaide Park Lands Authority in item 2.2. 

2. Authorises the CEO to make any necessary typographical or syntactical revisions to the Terms of 
Reference for the Audit and Risk Committee. 

Carried 
   
5.2 Q4 Report 

Michael Sedgman, Chief Operating Officer, City of Adelaide provided an overview of the report. 

Discussion ensued during which Michael Sedgman and Tom McCready, Director City Services, City of 
Adelaide responded to questions. 

It was then –  

Moved by John Oliver, 
Seconded by Simon Rodger - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

1. Notes the 2022-23 Preliminary Financial Position as presented in Attachment A to Item 5.2 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 1 September 2023, which include: 

1.1. Total operating income of $215.454 million ($213.446 million estimated in Q3) 

1.2. Total operating expenditure (including depreciation) of $213.914 million ($213.359 million 
estimated in Q3) 

1.3. An operating surplus of $1.54 million ($87,000 estimated in Q3) 

2. Notes results presented are subject to external audit, and therefore are estimates at this stage. 

3. Notes the Capital Works Quarter 4 Review as presented in Attachment A to Item 5.2 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 1 September 2023, which include: 

3.1. Major Projects expenditure of $14.19 million ($17.1 million estimated in Q3) 

3.2. New and Upgrades expenditure of $4.02 million ($6.5 million estimated in Q3) 

3.3. Renewals expenditure of $30.12 million ($38.2 million estimated in Q3) 

3.4. Capital Program Management expenditure of $8.95 million ($9.8 million in Q3) 

3.5. Grant funding to support capital expenditure on new/upgraded assets of $6.7 million ($11.7 
million in Q3). 

4. Notes the Adelaide Central Market Authority Quarter 4 report 2022/23 (Attachment B to Item 5.2 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 1 September 2023). 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 1 September 2023 at 8.30 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 1 September 2023

5. Notes the Adelaide Economic Development Agency Quarter 4 report 2022/23 (Attachment C to Item 
5.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 1 September 2023). 

6. Notes the Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority Quarter 4 report 2022/23 (Attachment D to Item 5.2 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 1 September 2023). 

7. Notes the Brown Hill Keswick Creek Quarter 4 report 2022/23 (Attachment E to Item 5.2 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 1 September 2023). 

8. Notes that at the end of this Quarter 93% of Projects were capitalised within 10 Weeks, exceeding the 
70% target proposed by the Audit and Risk Committee at its meeting of 5 February 2021. 

Carried 
 
5.3 ACMA Audited Financial Statements & Report on Financial Results 

Michael Sedgman, Chief Operating Officer, City of Adelaide provided an overview of the report.  Tom 
McCready, Director City Services, City of Adelaide outlined the highlights of the report. 

Discussion ensued during which Anthony Spartalis, Manager Finance and Procurement, City of Adelaide 
responded to questions. 

It was then – 

Moved by Paula Davies, 
Seconded by Councillor Martin (Deputy Lord Mayor) - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the 2022-23 Financial Position as presented in Attachment A to Item 5.3 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 1 September 2023, which includes: 

1.1 An operating surplus of $83,000 (deficit of $146,000 in 2021/22) 

1.2 Total operating income of $4.775 million ($4.282 million 2021/22) 

1.3 Total operating expenditure of $4.692 million ($4.428 million 2021/22) 

2. Notes the audited Adelaide Central Market Authority Financial Statements for 2022-23 as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 5.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
1 September 2023, have been reviewed by the Adelaide Central Market Authority Board at its meeting 
on 24 August 2023. These financial results will be included in the Consolidated Financial Statements 
of the City of Adelaide. 

3. Notes the Adelaide Central Market Authority Annual Completion Report for the year ended 30 June 
2023 from Council’s external auditors, BDO, contained in Attachment B to Item 5.3 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 1 September 2023. 

4. Considers the Financial Statements for 2022-23 as contained in Attachment A to Item 5.3 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 1 September 2023 present fairly the 
financial position of the Adelaide Central Market Authority, and subject to minor administrative changes 
and subsequent balance date event adjustments, be certified by the City of Adelaide Chief Executive 
Officer and the Acting Chair of Adelaide Central Market Authority. 

5. Considers it is appropriate that the representation letter requested by the external auditor of the 
Adelaide Central Market Authority, contained in Attachment C to Item 5.3 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 1 September 2023 is signed by management.  

6. Notes the Certification of Auditor Independence in relation to Adelaide Central Market Authority, 
contained in Attachment D to Item 5.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 1 September 2023. 

7. Notes the audited Central Market Marketing Fund (CMMF) Financial Statements for 2022-23 as 
contained in Attachment E to Item 5.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 1 September 2023, have been audited and present fairly the position of the CMMF. 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 1 September 2023 at 8.30 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 1 September 2023

8. Notes the representation letter requested by the external auditor of the Central Market Marketing Fund, 
contained in Attachment F to Item 5.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 1 September 2023, is signed by management. 

Carried 

   
5.4 Adelaide Aquatic Centre Redevelopment - Prudential Review 

Michael Sedgman, Chief Operating Officer, City of Adelaide provided an overview of the report and 
introduced Mark Booth, Director, BRM Advisory. 

Discussion ensued during which, Michael Sedgman, Mark Booth, Ilia Houridis, Director City Shaping, City of 
Adelaide responded to questions. 

It was then – 

Moved by Simon Rodger, 
Seconded by John Oliver -  

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives the BRM Advisory ‘Prudential Report: Adelaide Aquatic Centre Redevelopment’ August 
2023’ as per Attachment A to Item 5.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 1 September 2023 as required by the Audit and Risk Committee Terms of Reference. With the 
following typographical correction: 

 Page 2 Executive Summary and Page 7 of the document from “acquisition” to “disposition” 

 Include the reference to the resolution of Council on 27 June 2023 in relation to the $20 million 
contribution 

2. Notes that the Strategic Risks raised in the report will be monitored by the Administration through the 
Strategic Risk and Internal Audit Group. 

Carried 

 

COO Undertaking – Adelaide Aquatic Centre Redevelopment – Council Resolution of 27 June 2023 

The Chief Operating Officer gave an undertaking to provide to relevant staff the Council resolution of 27 June 
2023 in relation to the Adelaide Aquatic Centre Redevelopment. 

 
   
6 Emerging Key Risks 

Nil 

   
7 Independent Member Discussion 

Nil 

   
8 Other Business 

Nil  
   
9 Exclusion of the Public 

Moved by Councillor Martin (Deputy Lord Mayor), 
Seconded by Paula Davies - 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 1 September 2023 at 8.30 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 1 September 2023

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) & (d) and section 
90(2) & (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
dated 1 September 2021 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the 
public as the consideration of Item 10.1 [Strategic Property Matter – Prudential Report] listed on the 
Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This item contains certain information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure 
of which could reasonably expect to confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the 
Council is conducting business, prejudice the commercial position of the Council. This Item provides 
commercially sensitive information concerning possible negotiation positions and financial negotiation 
ranges. 

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably prejudice the position of Council as it 
includes specialist information provided to Council on a confidential basis. 

Public Interest  

The Audit and Risk Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place 
open to the public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this 
information may result in release of information prior to the commencement and finalisation of a 
‘commercial in confidence’ negotiation process with the vendor. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the Audit 
and Risk Committee dated 1 September 2021 orders that the public (with the exception of members of 
Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this 
meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Strategic Property Matter – Prudential 
Report] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and 
matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act.   

Carried 

There were no members of the public present.  Members of Corporate staff not directly involved in Item 10.1 
left the Colonel Light Room at 9.45 am. 

  
 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 1 September 2023 at 8.30 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 1 September 2023

 

10 Confidential Item 
 

 
10.1 Strategic Property Matter - Prudential Report 

 

 

 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 1 September 2023 at 8.30 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 1 September 2023

The meeting re-opened to the public at 9.56 am 

Confidentiality Order 

Item 10.1 – Strategic Property Matter – Prudential Report 

Confidentiality Order 

That, in accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and because Item 10.1] listed 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee on 1 September 2023 was received, discussed and 
considered in confidence pursuant to Section 90(3) (b) and (d) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of 
the Audit and Risk Committee do order that: 

1. The resolution, the report, the discussion, and any other associated information submitted to this meeting and the 
Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available for public inspection until 31 
December 2030. 

2. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2024. 
3. The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order herein and 

directed. 

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 9.56 am. 

 
 

 

 

Mr David Powell 
Presiding Member 

City of Adelaide Audit and Risk Committee 


